

70062-6

70062-6

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 70062-6

MELANIE S. KELLER, an unmarried woman,

Appellant,

v.

PROVIDENT FUNDING ASSOCIATES, LP; a California Corporation;
REGIONAL TRUSTEE SERVICES CORPORATION; a Washington
Corporation; ROBINSON TAIT, P.S. a Seattle Law Firm; MORTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS (MERS), a Virginia
Corporation; NICOLAS DALUIO, a Robinson Tait Attorney and
Resident of the State of Washington; and JOSEPH TAMI, a Resident of
the State of Pennsylvania

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

The Honorable Suzanne Parisien

2013 JUN 31 PM 4:28
CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
KING COUNTY

Nicolas Daluio, WSBA #23505
Wesley Werich, WSBA #38428
Robinson Tait, P.S.
710 Second Avenue, Suite 710
Seattle, WA 98104
206-676-9640

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

IV. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

 B. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

 C. PROVIDENT WAS AUTHORIZRD TO FORECLOSE

 1. PROVIDENT WAS THE BENEFICIARY AS
 DEFINED IN RCW 61.24.005 AT THE TIME OF THE
 FORECLOSURE.....8

 2. PROVIDENT WAS THE HOLDER OF THE NOTE
 UNDER THE UCC.....11

 D. WASHINGTON LAW DOES NOT PROVIDE THAT THE
 OWNER AND HOLDER OF THE NOTE MUST BE THE
 SAME
 PERSON.....16

 E. REGIONAL OBTAINED THE AFFIDAVIT OF NOTE
 HOLDER AS REQUIRED UNDER RCW 61.24.030(7)(a)...22

V. CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abram v. Wachovia Mortg.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61800, 9-10 (D. Wash. 2013).....	21
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	2,9-10, 12, 14, 18-19, 21, 24
<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank FSB</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41745 (D. Wash. 2013).....	23
<i>Dowler v. Clover Park Sch. Dist.</i> No 400, 172 Wn. 2d 471, 258 P.3d 676, 680 (Wash. 2011).....	19
<i>Elene-Arp v. Fed. Home Fin. Agency</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65358 (D. Wash. 2013).....	23
<i>Federal Fin. Co. v. Gerard</i> , 90 Wn. App. 169 (Wash. Ct. App. 1998)....	16
<i>Hanson v. City of Snohomish</i> , 121 Wn.2d 552, 852 P. 2d 295 (1993).....	7
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P. 3d 1283, 1289 (2010).....	17, 19
<i>Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane County v. Spokane County</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P. 3d 119, (2011).	7
<i>Petree v. Chase Bank</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173409 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 6, 2012).....	20, 23
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 168 Wn.2d 256, 263, 226 P.3d 131, 134 (2010).....	17
<i>Ukpoma v. United States Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66576, 8-9 (D. Wash. 2013).....	20
<i>Zalac v. CTX Mortg. Corp.</i> ,	

2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20269 (2013).....12,14, 20

Statutes

RCW 61.24.005.....5-10, 22, 24, 25

RCW 61.24.070.....9

RCW 61.24.030.....18, 19, 22-24

RCW 62A.3-104.....11

RCW 62A.3-201.....11

RCW 62A.3-205.....11

RCW 62A.3-301.....7, 11, 14, 20, 24

RCW 62A..9A-203.....12

RCW 62A..9A-601.....12
